
                                                    

        

                                                                               

To: PLANNING PANEL 

 

Date of Meeting: 28/10/2020 

Development Control Section 

  

 

 

Application Number:   4/20/2296/0F1 

Application Type:   Full : CBC 

Applicant:     Mrs Susan Gate 

Application Address:  29-31 SANTON WAY, SEASCALE 

Proposal NEW SHARED DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO HIGHWAY TO 

SERVE 29 & 31 SANTON WAY AND CREATION OF 

OFF STREET PARKING AREAS 

Parish:    Seascale 

Recommendation Summary:   Approve (commence within 3 years) 



 

Reason for Determination by Planning Panel  

This application is brought for consideration by Members of the Planning Panel as the Parish 

Council have lodged an objection which is contrary to Officer recommendation.  

 

Site and Location  

This application relates to two semi-detached properties, which fronts onto an open green 

space off Santon Way in Seascale. The dwellings are currently accessed via a footpath which 

crosses this open space and joins onto Santon Way to the east. The grassed open space is 

currently under the ownership of a local community group.  

 

Proposal  

This application seeks planning permission to create a new vehicular access to the highway 

over the existing grassed area to serve both 29 and 31 Santon Way. The proposed access 

will involve extending the width of the existing footpath to 2.2 metres to allow vehicles to 
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run over it. The vehicular access will be 16 metres in length and will be surfaced with self 

draining tarmac.  

The application also seeks permission to create a parking area for two cars within the 

existing front garden of both these residential properties. The proposed parking area will 

measure 11m x 10m and will be constructed from the same materials as the proposed 

driveway.   

 

Consultation Responses  

Seascale Parish Council  

Seascale Parish Council has submitted an objection to this application. Whilst the Parish 

Council encourages off road parking and recognises that to achieve this access across a 

public footpath is required, it does not endorse this at the expense of losing a public 

footpath which will create a significant safety issues. This is the third time this application 

has been submitted to not only just cut across a footpath, but also along one. 

The loss of this footpath is not appropriate as it puts the other members of the community 

at an unreasonable disadvantage and is a safety risk, particularly for one neighbour who has 

2 disabled children. This latest application not only increases the lost visibility risk, but also 

does not take into account that these properties would be using their open plan front lawn 

area as car parks.  

The Parish Council has stated that their original objection to this application still stands. 

These concerns related to the use of the footpath that is part of the original estate, the risk 

to pedestrians and removal of an existing amenity.  

Cumbria County Council – Highway Authority & Lead Local Flood Authority 

As the proposed driveway crosses two footways there needs to be a clear delineation 

between public highway and private driveway. The use of Ultidrive Porous by TarmacCHR is 

welcomed, however further construction details are required to ensure that the tarmac is 

laid on a permeable foundation. The Highway Authority therefore have no objections to the 

proposed development subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to visibility splays, and 

the design and construction of the driveway and footway.  

Public Representation 

This application has been advertised by way of a site notice, and neighbour notification 

letters issued to two adjoining properties. Two letters of objection have been received in 

response which raise the following concerns:  

- This development is not in keeping with the area to have parked cars and drives on 
the grassed area which has been a lovely safe communal area where people and 
children can play and sit is not in keeping with the area.  

- This area has been used for communal celebrations.  
- The grassed areas make Santon Way a special place and adds to the lifestyle of the 

area. 



- The land was bought by residents to stop it being developed. 
- This application would set a precedent for the whole area to be used as driveways 

and not grass.  
- Environmentally the development is ludicrous. No wildlife or flower can survive. 
- The application will damage the nature and environment.   
- People and the environment should come before cars. 
- The drives will not drain as well as the grass surface even if a porous material is used, 

so could cause flooding.  
- The area will look like a car park. 
- Once lost these areas are not easily replaced. 
- If someone fell who is responsible? 
- People don’t want car fumes by their house.  
- Adverse impact on residential amenity caused by the lights from cars using the 

driveway.  
- Safety issues for residents with disabled children.  
- Parking on the street is currently not an issue in this locality.  
- The existing path is the only direct path to properties, for wheelchair users.  

 
Two letters of support have also been received in relation to this application, which make 

the following comments: 

- Building drives in Santon Way and other areas of Seascale will remove vehicles from 
the highway and can only be an improvement to traffic movement.  

- Santon Way has a long line of parked cars in this area.  
- The development will benefit the community greatly by removing cars from the 

road.  
- Improved safety.  

 
 

Planning Policy  

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 

accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  

Development Plan  

Copeland Local Plan 2013 – 2028 (Adopted December 2013)  

Core Strategy  

Policy ST1 – Strategic Development Principles  

Policy SS5 – Provision and Access to Open Space and Green Infrastructure  

Policy ENV5 – Protecting and Enhancing the Borough’s Landscapes  

Development Management Policies (DMP)  

Policy DM10 – Achieving Quality of Place  

Policy DM18 – Domestic Extensions and Alterations 



Policy DM21 – Protecting Community Facilities  

Policy DM22 – Accessible Developments 

Policy DM26 - Landscaping 

Other Material Planning Considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (2019)  

Cumbria Development Design Guide 

 

Assessment  

The main issues raised by this application relate to the scale and design of the proposed 

driveway and its impact on local character, residential amenity and highway safety.  

Scale, Design and Impact of Local Character and Residential Amenity 

Policy ST1 and section 12 of the NPPF seek to safeguard good levels of residential amenity. 

Policy ST1 seeks to provide and enhance recreational opportunities for the Borough’s 
residents and its visitors, protecting existing provision and ensuring that future 
development meets appropriate standards in terms of quantity and quality and apply 
rigorous design standards that retain and enhance locally distinctive places, improve build 
quality and achieve efficient use of land. 
 
Policy DM10 states that the Council will expect a high standard of design and the fostering 

of ‘quality places’ 

Policy DM18 seeks to ensure domestic alterations are of an appropriate scale and design 

which is appropriate to their surroundings and do not adversely affect the amenities of 

adjacent dwellings. 

The application relates to two semi-detached properties and the adjacent grassed area, 

which front onto Santon Way. The creation of a driveway will replace an existing surfaced 

pathway and will only increase the extent of the hard surface to 2.2 metres in width for a 

total length of 16 metres.  

Although concerns have been raised with regard to the loss of existing greenspace that 

would result from this proposal, the modest increase in the width of an existing paved 

footway is not considered to significantly impact on the character of the estate or the 

surrounding area which would retain its predominant open form. There are also a number 

of examples of similar developments within this residential area. 

The driveway is to be located centrally between 29 and 31 Santon Way in order that it can 

serve both properties. In this location it will retain sufficient separation distance with the 

adjoining properties to ensure that it use will not significantly impact on residential amenity.  



The proposal is therefore considered to comply with policies ST1, and DM18 of the 

Copeland Local Plan and provision of the NPPF. 

Impact on Highway Safety 

Policy DM22 of the Copeland Local Plan requires developments to be accessible to all users 

and to meet adopted vehicles access and car parking standards, which reflect the needs of 

the Borough in its rural context. 

The proposal will allow the occupiers of these two properties to park their vehicles off 

Santon Way. This is consistent with the requirements of the Cumbria Development Design. 

The road currently allows for on street parking on both sides of the road, therefore visibility 

on this road can be poor.  

Although concerns have been raised by the Parish Council and the occupiers of the two 

neighbouring properties regarding highway safety issues, the Highway Authority have not 

offered any objections to the proposed development. As the proposal crosses two footways 

the Highway Authority have stated that there needs to be clear definition between the 

public highway and private driveway, and additional details of the proposed construction 

needs to be provided. These details can be secured through appropriately worded pre 

commencement planning conditions.  

The proposed driveway will be constructed over the existing footway which crosses the 

grassed area at Santon Way. The footway is not a formal public right of way that is owned 

and maintained by Cumbria County Council. It is within the ownership of the Jubilee Garden 

Trust along with the surrounding grassed area. Whilst the driveway will result in the loss of 

the existing paved footway, the driveway will create a larger tarmacked route to serve the 

properties on Santon Way which will improve the existing pedestrian access to these 

properties. Whilst concerns have been raised regarding pedestrian safety the location of the 

driveway allows for clear visibility of any users of the access. The Highway Authority have 

requested a condition to secure adequate pedestrian visibility splays.   

The proposed development is therefore considered to enhance provisions for off street 

parking, reducing demand for on street parking, and will provide enhanced access to the 

existing properties for all users of the estate. The proposal is therefore considered to 

comply with Policy DM22 of the Copeland Local Plan. 

Conclusion and Planning Balance  

This application seeks to create off street parking for two existing residential properties via a 

new highway access. As the proposal will only involve a modest increase in the width of an 

existing hardsurfaced footway any loss of green space would be minor and is not considered 

to significantly impact on the character of the estate, particularly as there are similar 

examples in the surrounding area. The proposal is considered to enhance provisions for off 

street parking, reducing existing demand for on street parking, and will provide enhanced 

access to the existing properties for all users of the estate.  

On balance, the positive benefits that would result from this proposal outweigh any 

identified harm and the proposal represents an appropriate form of development which is 



consistent with the Policies set out on the Copeland Local Plan and the guidance in the 

NPPF. 

 

Recommendation:- 

Approve subject to the following conditions:- 

 

Conditions   

1. The development hereby permitted must be commenced before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.  

 
Reason 
 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. This permission relates to the following plans and documents as received on the 

respective dates and development must be carried out in accordance with them:- 

 
- Site Location Plan, received by the Local Planning Authority on the 3rd August 

2020.  

- Layout Plan: New Driveway and Parking Area, Scale 1:500, received by the Local 

Planning Authority on the 3rd August 2020. 

- Statement of Support Planning Application for Shared Driveway to Permit Off-

Street Parking to Nos. 29 and 31 Santon Way, Seascale, received by the Local 

Planning Authority on the 18th August 2020. 

Reason 

To conform with the requirement of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

3. Prior to the first use of the driveway hereby approved, a 2.4 metre x 2.4 metre 
pedestrian visibility sight splay as measured from the highway boundary (or footpath 
boundary), must be provided on both sides of the vehicular access and maintained at 
all times thereafter. There must be no obstruction above a height of 600mm as 
measured from the finished surface of the access within the area of the visibility 
sight splays thereafter. 
 
Reason 



To provide adequate inter-visibility between the pedestrians and users of the access 

and the existing public highway for the safety and convenience of users of the 

highway and of the access in accordance with Policy ST1 and DM22 of the Copeland 

Local Plan.  

 

4. The driveway and footway must be designed, constructed, and drained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and in this respect further details, 
including longitudinal/cross sections, must be submitted in writing to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval before work commences on site. No work shall be 
commenced until a full specification has been approved. Any works so approved 
shall be constructed before the development is complete and maintained at all times 
thereafter.  
 
Reason 

To ensure a minimum standard of construction in the interests of highway safety in 

accordance with Policy ST1 and DM22 of the Copeland Local Plan.  

 

Informative:  

Any works within the Highway must be agreed with the Highway Authority. No works 

and/or any person performing works on any part of the Highway, including Verges, will be 

permitted, until in receipt of an appropriate permit allowing such works. Enquires should be 

made to Cumbria County Council Streetwork’s team. 

 

Statement: 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning 

policies and any representations that may have been received, and subsequently 

determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of 

sustainable development as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 


